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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr D N Plunket-Checkemian

	Scheme
	:
	Communications Business Centre Ltd Pension & Assurance Scheme (the Scheme) 

	Respondents
	:
	Oval Financial Services (formerly Malcolm Tain Financial Services)(the Administrator)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Plunket-Checkemian complains that his NRA was amended from 60 to 65 in 1993 on advice from the Administrator who failed :

1.1 to advise that in the event of him retiring at age 60 an early retirement factor would be applied; and 
1.2 that an option existed whereby he could have taken benefits beyond normal retirement date such that the actual retirement date would become the normal retirement date and take account of an increase in the final pensionable salary for the period after 60.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. The Scheme was set up by an interim Trust Deed dated 1 October 1989. By way of a Definitive Deed dated 5 April 1994, Mr Plunket-Checkemian and Mr LC Dineen were appointed as Trustees.  Part 6 of that Deed sets out the powers of the Trustees and ‘Trustees’ is defined as:
“Trustees means the present trustees or other person or persons or the incorporated body or bodies who for the time being and from time to time are the trustees under the provisions of this Deed and “Trustee” means any one of the Trustees.” 

4. Mr Plunket-Checkemian is also a controlling director.  That description applies to a member who, at any time after 16 March 1987 and within 10 years of retirement or leaving service or leaving pensionable service, has been a director and, either on his or her own or with one or more associates has beneficially owned or been able to control, directly, indirectly or through other companies, 20% or more of the ordinary share capital of the company. 
5. The Administrator was appointed by the Employer to provide administration to the Scheme. No letter of appointment exists in respect of that appointment.
6. No formal letter of engagement or instruction by the Trustees exists in respect of the level of advice they expected from the Administrator.
7. At scheme commencement, the rules of the Scheme defined ‘Normal Retiring Date’ as the 65th birthday of a male Member and the 60th birthday of a female Member.

8. Mr Plunket-Checkemian, however, had a normal retirement age of 60. 

9. On 27 March 1992 Legal & General, who were providing actuarial services at the time wrote to Mr Plunket-Checkemian and the Administrators providing copies of a full actuarial assessment of the Scheme:  
“Your pension scheme actuary has carried out a full actuarial assessment of the scheme based on the October 1991 general data.  I have pleasure to enclose three copies of a report of this review for the attention of you and your colleague trustees.  The review is, as you will see, fairly comprehensive, this review takes into account the experience of your fund since the schemes inception in October 1989 following its extraction from the Biggs Communications Scheme at that time.

Included in the report are details of the recent legislative changes arising from the Social Security Act 1990 and the ruling by the European Court of Justice in the Barber case.  These details are found in sections 4.4 and 4.3 respectively…

..I look forward to hearing the outcome of your decision on the Actuarial Review and you will note that the effective date of the recommendation is October 1992.  A further copy of the report has been sent to Mr Malcolm Tain of Malcolm Tain Financial Services, your pension advisers and no doubt he will be contacting you about the content of the report in the near future.”
10. Mr Plunket-Checkemian replied on 20 May 1992:

“There still appears to be one question to be verified.  Does the revised contribution level of 21.3% cover provision for the 5% RPI as from April 1993?

Can the Actuaries give a forecast for the level of contribution for the period 1995-1998, during which time we know what provision for RPI will have to be made.  For comparison purposes, we will keep the same members with salaries increasing at 7% pa compound.
As I mentioned, I would appreciate your input with regard to the figures that would be applicable if I continued until 65 as against the present plan of 60.  What would be my benefits and how would the extension affect the total scheme.”

11. On 21 May 1992 the Administrator replied:

“…If you refer to page 16, section 4.4 you will see that the Actuary has confirmed that limited price indexation for future leavers has increased the Scheme costs slightly and that such costs are included in the new recommended contribution rate.  I should point out that the costs relate only to members who leave prior to normal retirement date and for whom the trustees have the responsibility for revaluing paid up pensions.  The question of revaluation following normal retirement date applies only to members who are in service at normal retirement date and whose pensions must be RPI linked or inflation proofed at 5% whichever shall be the lower from payment date.

In the normal course of events these costs would be catered for at the next Actuarial Review, October 1994.

Having regard for 53% of the Scheme Assets being required by yourself at age 60 and despite the fact that RPI linking will possibly only be in respect of a pension earned after the appointed day (possibly 6th April 1993), the funding rate of 21.3% would perhaps need to in crease to around 31%.  A very significant increase.  However, the possibility of change in your normal retirement date means a whole new set of calculations.
In the event that you elect a new retirement date of 65 this will substantially reduce costs simply because both you and the company will have 5 further years’ contributions to provide for the ultimate benefits.  I cannot say exactly by how much the costs will reduce but I would certainly hope to let you have an indication within 14 days.  It is an actuarial calculation.
Whilst there will be a substantial saving in pension contribution there will of course be an increment in the death in service premium simply because your own benefits are to age 60 whereas they will need to be extended to 65.  It is essential that if the change is to be made we make the speediest possible application both to the Revenue and your underwriters as to defer such a decision until normal retirement date could be seen as being a direct selection against your insurers whereas if made now I am sure it would be viewed as a bona fide longer term business plan.”

12. The Administrator followed this with a further letter dated 4 June 1992:

“Following our recent meeting in High Wycombe I am now able to confirm that if we make an immediate application to change your normal retirement date from 60 to 65 the recommended contribution rate reduces from 21.3 to 17% pensionable payroll.

To incorporate 5% escalation on post retirement benefits for future service only with effect from the appointed ay (still unknown but expected to be April 1993) the revised funding rate taking into account that you have accepted a normal retirement age of 65 would be 24.5% wage roll.

In the event that you elect to maintain the current recommended rate to 21.3% and also give us instructions to amend your normal retirement date then clearly at the next actuarial valuation the 5% expansion on pensions post ‘the appointed day’ will cost something less than 24.5%.

Could you please let me have a decision on the change of normal retirement age as soon as possible so that I can provide the appropriate documentation to formalise the change….”

13. On 29 June 1992 the Administrator wrote to Mr Plunket-Checkemian:

“In order that I can prepare appropriate documentation in the event that you wish to change your normal retirement date can you please confirm your intentions in writing for a switch from 60 to 65.”

There is no evidence of any such confirmation being provided until October 1993.
14. On 13 October 1992 Mr Plunket-Checkemian wrote to the Administrator:

“…One point which I forgot to raise and I know that Liam has mentioned it before, all the literature that we have on the Pension Scheme including the recent Actuarial Report clearly states that we must both have completed 20 years service to achieve a pension of 2/3rds of our Final Pensionable Earnings.  I know that when we raised the point with you verbally you said that this was not the case as we entered the Biggs Pension Scheme under different terms.  For our own peace of mind, would you please confirm in writing that we will both receive the 2/3rds in spite of the shortfall of 20 service years…”

15. The Administrator replied on 27 October 1992:

“ …As I have previously confirmed, service in respect of yourself and L for pensionable purposes will include previous service with the Biggs Communication Group.
In your case, your entitlement is to 2/3rds final salary subject to you retiring at age 60 and having completed 10 years service.  In the case of L, his category within the previous scheme provided for 2/3rds final pensionable earnings at his normal retirement date age 65 and therefore so long as he will have at that time completed 10 years total service with Biggs and yourself he will have an entitlement to 2/3rds pension.

Naturally, if either of you leave prior to your normal retirement dates then 2/3rds final salary maximum approvable pension will need to be reduced by a percentage which relates to actual service to earliest retirement date divided by total possible service to the scheme retirement date.  This formula could n not be overridden due to the fact that you have both been Directors.  Subject, therefore to you both retiring on or after the normal retirement date as defined in the scheme, 2/3rds final salary can be fully justified.”
16. Mr Plunket-Checkemian wrote to the Administrator on 23 April 1993:

“I refer to your letter of 28th March enclosing draft revised Rules for the CBC Pension Scheme and our brief telephone conversation of today.

As I mentioned, your organisation administers the Scheme for the company and in view of the new legislation and its interpretation by the uninitiated, we must look to you to undertake the necessary technical review.  If you accept that all our interests are covered, please proceed with the specific amendment to eligibility.  I refer to my letter of 18th November 1992 which confirms our understanding that membership is by invitation.” 

17. Mr Plunket-Checkemian wrote to the Administrator on 8 October 1993:
“Further to our discussions concerning CBC Pension Scheme last month, I would be grateful if you would make the necessary applications in respect of my own Pensionable Age being extended to 65.

I resume that this decision will reduce down the overall monthly payments and gives me the extra 5 years in which to hopefully see the total Group significantly increase its performance, thus enabling me to raise the average of the best three years in the last ten.” 

18. The Administrator replied on 12 October 1993:

“Thank you for your letter of 8th October and I confirm instructions have already been given to Legal & General to advance your normal retirement date to age 65…..

…As far as longer term funding is concerned, it will give rise to an increased charge for death in service and widows pensions death in service and a reduction in the overall funding level for pension since there will be an additional 5 years to accumulate the 2/3rds final salary.
I have requested the appropriate documentation as speedily as possible and hope to be back to you again shortly.” 

19. The Administrator wrote to Legal & General on 12 October 1993:

“I recently discussed with Nick Plunket the probability of him not retiring at his scheme normal retirement date age 60.  Although he is some years away he has already elected not to do so but to move his NRD to age 65 along with his co-directors.
I would be grateful if you could ensure that the appropriate scheme amendment is implemented as it will obviously have a bearing on the group life and widows pension death in service costs producing an increment but will then be counter balanced by the reduced cost of funding for 2/3rds final salary over an additional period of 5 years.” 

20. By way of letter dated 21 December 1993 Mr Plunket-Checkemian wrote to the Administrator saying:

“….In respect of my own situation, we find that I am still shown with a retirement age of sixty and yet you have a letter dated 8 October which informed you that I would take retirement at sixty-five.  How is it that the amendment has not been appropriately recorded?  It does appear that the Administrators of our Scheme need to be more vigilant in their duties for which presumably they are receiving a fee….  

21. On 10 January 1994 Mr Plunket-Checkemian wrote to the Administrator:

“….Now to the question of re-cost.  It is noted that the re-cost has been re-run with the new salaries as at 1 October 1993.  The only change which has not been taken into account is my retirement age and since this revision was notified to Legal and General prior to the revised salaries, presumably this has been an oversight.  Your letter of 12 October confirmed acceptance of the instruction contained in our letter of 8 October…..”

22. The Administrator then wrote to Legal and General on 31 January 1994:

“We are having just a slight problem with Mr D N Plunket if only because the recost data for 1993 still shows his normal retirement date as March 1996 whereas you will recall we wrote to you on 12 October confirming that he wished to change his normal retirement date to age 65.  Please confirm that Legal & General accept this situation and that his NRD will show at age 65 on the next recost.”

23. Legal & General replied on 1 February 1994 saying:

“…As we were advised of the change in NRD after the last renewal and obviously the recosting at 1 October last would show the NRD as being 60.
However, the necessary documentation has been effected internally and the next renewal will show Mr Plunket’s retirement as being age 65.”   
24. As a result of the Pensions Act 1995, all occupational pension schemes are deemed to have an ‘equal treatment rule’ covering both rights of admission to Schemes and the level of benefits.  This rule effectively levels any unequal terms relating to service on or after 17 May 1990.  By way of a scheme amendment dated 10 November 1995 the scheme rules were amended to 65 for both Male and Female Members to reflect this: 

“The Trustees of the Scheme have resolved, with the agreement of the Principal Employer, to make the following alterations to the Scheme and the Legal & General is hereby authorised to implement the alterations with effect from 1 December 1995.

(1) Normal Retirement Age (NRA) for all existing Scheme Members and new entrants, both male and female, will be 65.  For the purposes of the Scheme the NRA will be deemed to be 60 in respect of pension attributable to the following periods of Pensionable Service:-

(a) For existing female members, all Pensionable Service up to and including 30 November 1995; and

(b) For existing male members, all Pensionable Service between 17 May 1990 and 30 November 1995 inclusive.
(2) The widower’s pension is to be calculated on the same basis as that upon which the widow’s pension is currently calculated.  This means that on death in service the widower’s pension will be calculated using potential service from the date on which the deceased joined the Scheme to age 65.

(3) The upper eligibility is revised so that females in an eligible category may join so long as they are under 64.
(4) A new cash factor for males and females is introduced and will be 9.8:1 at 65th birthday.  A sliding scale of 0.02 applies on a member retiring before or after 65th birthday.
(5) The contribution rate will continue at the level of 21.3% of pensionable payroll until the 1 October 1997 valuation.”

25. Mr Plunket-Checkemian signed agreement to the amendment in his capacity as trustee, on 10 November 1995.
26. On 31 August 1997 at age 61 Mr Plunket-Checkemian transferred his benefits out of the Scheme.  

27. Mr Plunket-Checkemian has provided an e-mail from Legal and General to his representative dated 28 March 2007 that states:

“The purpose of this e-mail is to confirm the points made in our conversation this afternoon.

Mr D N Plunket-Checkemian’s normal retirement age was changed from 60 to 65 with effect from 5 October 1993.  Our records were amended to reflect this change based on the communication dated 12 October 1993 from RPH Malcolm Tain (Financial Services) Ltd.  Malcolm Tain was the appointed agent and advisers to the trustees from the Scheme’s inception 1 October 1989 to 4 April 1997.”  

SUBMISSIONS FROM MR PLUNKET-CHECKEMIAN 
28. The primary aim of the change to the NRA was to allow Mr Plunket-Checkemian time to increase his final pensionable salary (FPS) which had been kept at an artificially low level during a poor trading period. 
29. His entitlement under the Scheme was to a pension of 2/3rds of FPS at his original NRA of 60 and it was his understandable expectation that his entitlement after age 60 would remain at this level but based on a new FPS as his salary increased.  The alteration of the NRA (prior to age 60) to 65, swept away the ability to take benefits between ages 60 and 65 without the application of an Early Retirement Reduction (ERR) under the rules of the scheme.   

30. When advising the Trustees about amending the Scheme’s NRA the Administrator had a duty to consider what effect such an alteration would have and to not only highlight the downside effect of the change to his NRD to 65 but to also advise of the alternative method of funding for his benefits to age 65 but retaining the previous level of benefit. 

31. Inland Revenue Practice Note PN.7.44 states:

“7.44
Where the payment of all benefits is deferred beyond normal retirement date total benefits may be enhanced as follows:
(a) to take account of the full service to and final remuneration at the actual date of retirement as if that date was the normal retirement date, or
(b) by the addition of a further 1/60th of final remuneration (calculated at the date of actual retirement) for each extra year of service both after normal retirement date and in excess of 40 years up to an overall maximum of 45/60ths, or 

(c) to the amount which could have been provided at normal retirement date increased either actuarially in respect of the period of deferment or in proportion to the increase in the retail prices index during that period.
32. Under the rules of the Scheme and within Inland Revenue practice, had the adviser been aware, it would have been possible for Mr Plunket-Checkemian to retain his earlier NRA at age 60 and defer taking benefits, if necessary until age 75, with the benefit from the Scheme based on his revised FPS without any ERR applying. 

33. Although Mr Plunket-Checkemian was a Trustee and a director at the time of the change he was a relative layman as regards group pensions matters and he therefore relied upon the Administrator to consider the effects of any alterations to the structure of members’ benefits prior to implementation.

34. When the Scheme discontinued on 1 September 1997 there was a significant surplus.  This was partly because the existing surplus previously calculated by the actuary was spread over a 15 year period rather than a shorter period which may have been more relevant in respect of Mr Plunket-Checkemian’s benefits given these benefits amounted to 53% of the ongoing scheme liabilities.  Mr Plunket-Checkemian was then aged 57 years and 6 months.  Spreading the surplus over shorter period would have had a significant effect on reducing the scheme funding rate, which was not considered when advice was provided.
35. The time that has elapsed since the change in the NRA and Mr Plunket-Checkemian taking a transfer from the scheme (he did not retire) was due to the time taken to wind up the scheme as it had been Mr Plunket-Checkemian's main purpose to ensure other members’ benefits were secured before bringing the complaint against the Administrator.  At completion of the winding up all deferred members had enhanced benefits above their scheme entitlements (on a deferred annuity basis).

SUBMISSIONS FROM THE ADMINISTRATOR
36. Mr Plunket-Checkemian was the managing Director of the Employer in 1993.  Trading conditions were difficult at the time but Mr Plunket-Checkemian was committed to maintaining the Scheme on a final salary basis.  He had been promised a pension equal to two-thirds of his FPS on normal retirement.

37. Controlling costs was particularly important in respect of the Scheme and the actuary, Legal & General, was proposing considerable increases in the funding rate.
38. As Mr Plunket-Checkemian was the Managing Director and a Trustee of the Scheme, he was aware of the relevant facts and was a party to the final decision to proceed with a change in his NRA.

39. He was fully expected to retire at age 65 with the extra 5 years service allowing him to improve on his FPS and therefore improve on the final benefits available.   
40. There is no evidence that Mr Plunket-Checkemian was concerned about retirement options prior to 65. It is evident that he was concerned about reducing the costs of the Scheme at a time when the business was under financial pressure whilst at the same time improving his own pension position.  

41. Mr Plunket-Checkemian as a Trustee and a director acted in accord with his duty to act in the best interests of the Scheme.  In carrying out this duty he allowed the business the additional time to fund his pension whilst also providing the potential for a larger pension.     
42. He was fully aware of the proposed changes and the effects the change in his normal retirement age to age 65 would have on the Scheme for both him and the other members.  He confirmed in his subsequent letter in October 1993 that he wanted his retirement age to be amended to 65, which was in line with the other directors/members of the Scheme.  He was aware that this decision would result in a reduction of the overall monthly payments having to be made to the Scheme because of the funding rate required.  He was hoping the Group would increase its performance, allowing him to raise his average pensionable salary and the level of benefits he could take at 65.

43. There was no evidence to suggest that Mr Plunket-Checkemian was not to retire at age 65 and overall the change in his normal retirement age allowed the possibility of the fund to improve for both Mr Plunket-Checkemian as well as the other members of the Scheme.

44. As Mr Plunket-Checkemian was fully involved in the decision to amend his normal retirement date and this met the principal objective of reducing the Employer’s costs there is nothing that supports any allegation of fault, negligence or breach of the rules on the part of the administrator.  
45. It is not clear why Mr Plunket-Checkemian believed information about retirement at age 60 should automatically apply if he changed his retirement age to 65.

46. The letter dated 21 February 1994 from the Administrator to Mr Plunket does not suggest, as is contended, that advice was being given to the Trustees.   

CONCLUSIONS
47. Despite Mr Plunket-Checkemian’s claim to the contrary, the letter dated 27 October 1992 from the Administrator to him, did indicate that in the event of him retiring prior to 65 his maximum approvable pension would have to be reduced.  As a Trustee he should, in any event have been aware of this requirement.  
48. There is no dispute that the Administrator was appointed by the Employer to provide administrative services to the Scheme.  However, there is no evidence that the Administrator was formally appointed to provide advice to the Trustees. Although copy correspondence suggests that the Administrator was addressing advice to Mr Plunket-Checkemian about this matter, it is not clear whether this was advice to him in a personal capacity or in his capacity as a Trustee.
49. Mr Plunket-Checkemian argues that the Administrator was providing advice to the Trustees.  There is little in the way of evidence to indicate that it was the Trustees who were being advised and there is no evidence to indicate that the Trustees were consulted, agreement formally reached by them or that an amending deed or trustee resolution was executed as one would expect.  However, to all intents and purposes his NRA was amended from 60 to 65.
50. There is no evidence either, that at the time of the rule change, when Mr Plunket-Checkemian would have been between 56 and 57, he was considering retiring at age 60.  Correspondence between himself and the Administrator in October 1993 concentrated on the extension of his NRA to 65 which supports the Administrator’s contention. As a controlling director his FPS is achieved by calculating the best of three consecutive years from 10 and Mr Plunket-Checkemian was aware of that.

51. Mr Plunket-Checkemian argues that he is a layman as far as pensions are concerned.  However, he was a managing director of the Employer, a Trustee and the content of this correspondence between himself and the Administrator demonstrates more than a layman’s understanding of pensions.

52. It is only having knowledge of the surplus arising from the Scheme wind up that Mr Plunket-Checkemian has been able to re-assess the decision he made in light of the funding requirement of the Scheme at that time.  
53. I do not accept Mr Plucket-Checkemian’s underlying premise that there was any duty on the Administrators to provide the Trustees with advice of the kind described in paragraph 1.2.  It is not for me to offer a view on whether, if the same firm were also acting as his personal financial adviser, they should have identified such a possibility.

54. The complaint is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 July 2007
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